and resistive random-access memory (“ReRAM”). At the storage system level, maximum innovation requires deep understanding and control over
intricacies of the underlying NAND, including the architecture and its application optimization which the combination will further enhance.
Furthermore, the combination provides a strong position across the storage stack, strengthening the ability of the combined company to move up the
stack.

5

Sources & Uses

Sources   ($ in billions)   Uses   ($ in billions)
New debt issuance   $ 17.4   Purchase price of equity   $ 16.6
Cash consideration

   2.6
Refinancing of estimated debt and fees

and expenses   6.3
Equity consideration   2.9
Total sources   $ 22.9   Total uses   $ 22.9

Note: Purchase price of equity based on implied offer price as of 3/2/16; actual amounts are likely to be different on the actual closing date

Pro forma capitalization

Pro forma: Projected PRE-bridge
pay down

Pro forma: Projected POST-bridge
pay down

($ in billions)
Expected

Tenor   Pro forma

xLTM 1/1/2016
PF Leverageable

Adj. EBITDA

Pro forma
post bridge
pay down

xLTM 1/1/2016
PF Leverageable

Adj. EBITDA
Cash & equivalents   $ 6.9   $ 3.9
Additional bridge   45 days   3.0   —
New $1.0 RC   5 years   0.3   0.3
New term loan A   5 years   3.0   3.0
New term loan B   7 years   6.0   6.0
New secured bridge / notes   1/7 years   1.0   1.0
Total secured debt   $ 13.3   2.5x   $ 10.3   2.0x
Net secured debt   $ 6.4   1.2x   $ 6.4   1.2x
New unsecured bridge / notes   1/8 years   4.1   4.1
Total debt   $ 17.4   3.3x   $ 14.4   2.7x
Net debt   $ 10.5   2.0x   $ 10.5   2.0x

Note: Capitalization structure as shown above is based on financing commitment received from all lenders at the time of SanDisk acquisition announcement;
actual amounts and debt tranches may differ at time of launch of debt financing transaction

LTM 1/1/2016 Pro forma Leverageable Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation

   ($ in millions)
Western Digital Adjusted EBITDA   $ 2,7291
SanDisk Adjusted EBITDA   1,396
Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA   $ 4,1251
WD + HGST synergies   650
SanDisk synergies   500
Pro forma Leverageable Adjusted EBITDA   $ 5,275

Note: For detailed reconciliation, refer to p. 18 for Pro forma Leverageable Adjusted EBITDA, p. 85 for Western Digital Adjusted EBITDA and p. 93 for

[…]

SanDisk for the six month period ended June 28, 2015, as included in SanDisk’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on July 31, 2015
from the historical financial information for SanDisk for the year ended January 1, 2016 included in SanDisk’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with
the SEC on February 12, 2016. The historical financial information for SanDisk for the two fiscal quarters ended December 28, 2014 is derived by
subtracting the historical financial information for SanDisk for the six month period ended June 29, 2014, as included in SanDisk’s Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on July 31, 2015 from the historical financial information for SanDisk for the year ended December 28, 2014 included in
SanDisk’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on February 12, 2016.

60

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of January 1, 2016

($ in millions)

Western
Digital

Historical
January 1,

2016

SanDisk
Historical
January 3,

2016

Reclassification
adjustments

(Note 1)
Pro forma

adjustments  Note

Pro forma
combined
company

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 5,363   $ 1,479   $ —   ($ 2,950)   4(a)  $ 3,892
Short-term investments   497   2,527   —   (2,521)   4(b)   503
Accounts receivable, net   1,650   618   —   —   2,268
Inventories   1,238   809   —   191   4(c)   2,238
Other current assets   200   227   —   34   4(d),(e)   461

Total current assets   8,948   5,660   —   (5,246)   9,362
Long-term marketable securities   —   117   (117)   —   —
Property, plant & equipment, net   2,801   817   —   359   4(c)   3,977
Notes receivable and investments in Flash Ventures   —   1,010   —   —   1,010
Deferred taxes   —   325   (325)   —   —
Goodwill   2,766   831   —   6,081   4(c)   9,678
Other intangible assets, net   292   297   —   6,463   4(c)   7,052
Other non-current assets   659   174   442   (163)   4(d),(e),(f)   1,112

Total assets   $15,466   $ 9,231   $ —   $ 7,494   $32,191

Accounts payable   $ 1,806   $ 323   $ —   $ —   $ 2,129
Accounts payable to related parties   —   178   —   —   178
Accrued arbitration award   32   —   —   —   32
Convertible short-term debt   —   913   —   (913)   4(h)   —
Other current accrued liabilities   —   353   (353)   —   —
Deferred income on shipments to distributors and retailers and deferred

revenue   —   236   (236)   —   —
Accrued expenses   505   —   431   (102)   4(d),(e),(g)   834
Accrued compensation   315   —   139   —   454
Accrued warranty   144   —   19   —   163
Revolving credit facility   255   —   —   45   4(h)   300
Current portion of long-term debt   188   —   —   (128)   4(h)   60

Total current liabilities   3,245   2,003   —   (1,098)   4,150
Long-term debt   2,062   —   —   11,918   4(h)   13,980
Convertible long-term debt   —   1,238   —   (1,238)   4(h)   —
Other liabilities   602   171   —   1,146   4(f)   1,919

Total liabilities   5,909   3,412   —   10,728   20,049
Convertible short-term debt conversion obligation   —   80   —   (80)   4(h)   —
Total shareholders’ equity   9,557   5,739   —   (3,154)   4(i)   12,142

Total liabilities, convertible short-term debt conversion obligation and
equity   $15,466   $ 9,231   $ —   $ 7,494   $32,191

61

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the fiscal year ended July 3, 2015

($ in millions)

Western
Digital

historical
fiscal year

ended July 3,
2015

SanDisk
historical four

fiscal
quarters

ended June 28,
2015

Reclassification
adjustments

(Note 1)
Pro forma

adjustments  Notes

Pro forma
combined
company

Revenue, net   $ 14,572   $ 6,051   $ —   ($ 10)   5(a)  $20,613
Cost of revenue   10,351   3,350   115   261   5(a),(b),(c)   14,077
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   —   115   (115)   —   —

Gross profit   4,221   2,586   —   (271)   6,536
Operating expenses
Research and development   1,646   891   —   30   5(b),(c)   2,567
Selling, general and administrative¹   773   624   51   88   5(b),(c)   1,536
Charges related to arbitration award   15   —   —   —   15
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   —   51   (51)   —   —
Impairment of acquisition-related intangible assets   —   61   —   —   61
Restructuring and other   —   83   (83)   —   —
Employee terminations, asset impairment and other charges   176   —   83   —   259

Total operating expenses   2,610   1,710   —   118   4,438
Operating income   1,611   876   —   (389)   2,098
Interest and other income   15   42   5   (40)   5(f)   22
Gain (loss) on investments   —   4   (4)   —   —
Interest and other expense   (49)   (122)   (1)   (686)   5(e)   (858)

Total other expense, net   (34)   (76)   —   (726)   (836)
Income before income taxes   1,577   800   —   (1,115)   1,262
Income tax provision   112   217   —   (129)   5(g)   200

Net income   $ 1,465   $ 583   $ —   ($ 986)   $ 1,062

1 Line items related to “Sales and marketing” and “General and administrative” for SanDisk have been combined into the “Selling, general and

administrative” line for presentation conformity

62

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the Six months ended January 1, 2016

($ in millions)

Western
Digital

historical six
months
ended

January 1,
2016

SanDisk
historical six

months
ended

January 3,
2016

Reclassification
adjustments

(Note 1)
Pro forma

adjustments  Notes

Pro forma
combined
company

Revenue, net   $ 6,677   $ 2,995   $ —   $ —   $ 9,672
Cost of revenue   4,816   1,710   58   130   5(b),(c)   6,714
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   —   58   (58)   —   —

Gross profit   1,861   1,227   —   (130)   2,958
Operating expenses
Research and development   774   442   —   5   5(b),(c)   1,221
Selling, general and administrative1   399   273   55   (22)   5(b),(c),(d)   705
Charges related to arbitration award   32   —   —   —   32
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   —   26   (26)   —   —
Restructuring and other   —   3   (3)   —   —
Employee terminations, asset impairment and other charges   83   —   3   —   86
Western Digital acquisition-related expenses   —   29   (29)   —   —

Total operating expenses   1,288   773   —   (17)   2,044
Operating income   573   454   —   (113)   914
Interest and other income   11   16   1   (15)   5(f)   13
Gain (loss) on investments   —   1   (1)   —   —
Interest and other expense   (26)   (68)   —   (337)   5(e)   (431)

Total other expense, net   (15)   (51)   —   (352)   (418)
Income before income taxes   558   403   —   (465)   496
Income tax provision   24   136   —   (69)   5(g)   91

Net income   $ 534   $ 267   $ —   ($ 396)   $ 405

1 Line items related to “Sales and marketing” and “General and administrative” for SanDisk have been combined into the “Selling, general and

administrative” line for presentation conformity

63

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the fiscal year ended July 3, 2015

($ in millions)

Western Digital
historical six months

ended January 2,
2015

SanDisk
historical six
months ended
December 28,

2014

Reclassification
adjustments

(Note 1)
Pro forma

adjustments  Notes

Pro forma
combined
company

Revenue, net   $ 7,831   $ 3,482   $ —   ($ 7)   5(a)  $11,306
Cost of revenue   5,572   1,863   62   129   5(a),(b),(c)   7,626
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   —   62   (62)   —   —

Gross profit   2,259   1,557   —   (136)   3,680
Operating expenses
Research and development   863   449   —   19   5(b),(c)   1,331
Selling, general and administrative *   384   335   23   50   5(b),(c)   792
Charges related to arbitration award   15   —   —   —   15
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   —   23   (23)   —   —
Impairment of acquisition-related intangible assets   —   —   —   —   —
Restructuring and other   —   33   (33)   —   —
Employee terminations, asset impairment and other

charges   62   —   33   —   95

Total operating expenses   1,324   840   —   69   2,233
Operating income   935   717   —   (205)   1,447
Interest and other income   8   23   3   (22)   5(f)   12
Gain (loss) on investments   —   3   (3)   —   —
Interest and other expense   (25)   (66)   —   (344)   5(e)   (435)

Total other expense, net   (17)   (40)   —   (366)   (423)
Income before income taxes   918   677   —   (571)   1,024
Income tax provision   57   212   —   (73)   5(g)   196

Net income   $ 861   $ 465   $ —   ($ 498)   $ 828

64

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are prepared in accordance with Article 11 of SEC Regulation S-X. The
historical financial information has been adjusted to give effect to the transactions that are (i) directly attributable to the Merger and the Financing
Transactions, (ii) factually supportable and (iii) with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income, expected to have a
continuing impact on the operating results of the combined company. The historical financial information of Western Digital and SanDisk is presented